

No. 18-500

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

THE FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH U.S.A. OF  
TULSA, OKLAHOMA, and JAMES D. MILLER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN DOE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Oklahoma**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

G. STEVEN STIDHAM  
*StidhamLaw, P.C.  
204 Reunion Center  
Nine East Fourth Street  
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103  
(918) 707-8800*

KEITH A. WARD  
*Keith A. Ward, PLLC  
1874 S. Boulder Avenue  
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119  
(918) 764-9011*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Counsel of Record  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
mkimberly@  
mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Legal background .....	2
B. Factual background.....	5
C. Procedural background .....	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	10
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction .....	11
A. The decision below rests on independent and adequate state-law grounds .....	11
B. The judgment below is interlocutory .....	13
1. Section 1257 confers jurisdiction on- ly over final state court decisions .....	13
2. None of the <i>Cox Broadcasting</i> excep- tions applies here .....	15
II. The petition should be denied irrespective of the two jurisdictional obstacles .....	19
A. The first question presented is academic ....	19
B. The question whether religious organi- zations are immune from liability for conduct dictated by religious doctrine is not expressly posed in the petition and is unworthy of review in any event.....	23
C. The second question posed in the peti- tion is not cleanly presented and would not warrant further review even if it were .....	27
Conclusion .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	24
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. L.M. Haley Ministries, Inc.</i> , 531 S.W.3d 146 (Tenn. 2017).....	22, 26, 28, 30
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	26
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	11, 13
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981).....	13, 19
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	4, 22
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	18
<i>Greater Fairview Missionary Baptist Church v. Hollins</i> , 160 So. 3d 223 (Miss. 2015) .....	30
<i>Guinn v. Church of Christ of Collinsville</i> , 775 P.2d 766 (Okla. 1989).....	5

**Cases—continued**

<i>Herb v. Pitcairn,</i> 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	3, 28, 29
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant,</i> 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	13, 14
<i>Johnson v. California,</i> 541 U.S. 428 (2004).....	15
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595 (1979)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	20, 22
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary,</i> 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	29
<i>Maryland &amp; Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.,</i> 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....	3
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	18
<i>Mills v. Alabama,</i> 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	15, 16
<i>North Dakota State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Snyder's Drug Stores, Inc.,</i> 414 U.S. 156 (1973).....	14
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,</i> 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	28

**Cases—continued**

<i>Pfeil v. St. Matthews Evangelical Lutheran Church of Unaltered Augsburg Confession of Worthington,</i> 877 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 2016).....	29
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	4
<i>Purdum v. Purdum</i> , 301 P.3d 718 (Kan. Ct. App. 2013).....	5, 22, 24, 26
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	24, 26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	23
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	3
<i>St. Joseph Catholic Orphan Society v. Edwards</i> , 449 S.W.3d 727 (Ky. 2014).....	22, 29
<i>United Methodist Church v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 439 U.S. 1369 (1978).....	20, 25
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	24

**Other authorities**

28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....	13, 15, 18
Anne Sofie Roald, <i>Women in Islam: The Western Experience</i> 239 (2003) .....	26
Michael A. Helfand, <i>Religious Institutionalism, Implied Consent, and the Value of Voluntarism</i> , 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 539, 541 (2015).....	4
